

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
KANSAS CITY-LEAVENWORTH DIVISION

JARED NALLY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RONALD GRAHAM, ET AL.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 21-2113

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON CLAIMS 4 AND 5**

STEPHEN DOUGLAS BONNEY
KS. Bar No. 12322
5542 Crestwood Drive
Kansas City, MO 64110
(816) 363-3675
sdbonney@outlook.com

DARPANA M. SHETH
NY Bar No. 4287918
KATLYN A. PATTON
PA Bar No. 328353; OH Bar No. 097911
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
Fax: (215) 717-3440
darpana.sheth@thefire.org
katlyn.patton@thefire.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs Jared Nally and the Indian Leader Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF NATURE OF THE MATTER 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. Haskell’s Campus Expression Policy Elevates the CIRCLE Values Over Students’ Expressive Rights..... 3

II. Graham Invokes the Campus Expression Policy to Punish Nally. 4

III. Haskell Has Failed to Correct Its Unconstitutional Policy Despite Repeated Warnings..... 5

IV. The Campus Expression Policy Contravenes the Rights and Function of the Student Press..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Standard of Review. 9

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Facial Challenges to the Campus Expression Policy..... 10

A. Haskell’s Campus Expression Policy Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.. 11

1. The Campus Expression Policy Is a Direct Restriction on Speech. 11

2. The Campus Expression Policy Reaches a Real and Substantial Amount of Protected Student Speech. 13

B. The Campus Expression Policy Is Also Void for Vagueness. 17

1. The Campus Expression Policy Does Not Provide Adequate Notice of What Speech It Prohibits. 18

2. The Campus Expression Policy Invites Arbitrary Enforcement..... 20

III. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining Requirements to Obtain a Preliminary Injunction. 22

A. Plaintiffs Will Continue to Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Preliminary Injunction..... 22

B. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Plaintiffs..... 24

C. Plaintiffs Should Not Be Required to Provide a Security Payment..... 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	14, 25
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents</i> , Civil Action No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998).....	14
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	12
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	11
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	14
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18, 20
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	1, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	18
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	3, 14

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 19, 20

Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Oklahoma City, 729 F.2d 1270
(10th Cir. 1984) 11, 12

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo., 410 U.S. 667 (1973) 16

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert, 828 F.3d 1245
(10th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 12

Roberts v. Haragan, 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)..... 14

Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist., 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 14

United States v. Brune, 767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 13

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 13, 17

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys., 774 F. Supp. 1163
(E.D. Wis. 1991) 14

Verlo v. Martinez, 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 22, 25

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 10

Other Authorities

Indian Affairs Manual, pt. 3 Delegations of Authority, ch. 8 Delegations to Deputy
Directors, Associate Deputy Directors, and the Assistant Deputy Director, Bureau
of Indian Education, U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
(Nov. 5, 2010)..... 7

Leadership, U.S. DEP’T OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUC..... 7

Tribally Controlled Schools, U.S. DEP’T INTERIOR, BUREAU INDIAN EDUC..... 7

U.S. DEP’T INTERIOR, BUREAU INDIAN EDUC. 7

U.S. Department of the Interior Departmental Manual, pt. 130 Bureau of Indian Affairs, ch. 8 Bureau of Indian Education, U.S. DEPT OF THE INTERIOR (Aug. 29, 2006) 7

Rules

D. Kan. R. 65.1 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) 1
